

IN THE COURT OF LD. ACJM, GARHBETA, PASCHIM MEDINIPUR.

“EXTRACT COPY OF ORDER”

G.R Case No. 155/2025
Goaltore P.S case no. 103/2025
(CIS No. 153 of 2025)

Order dt. 30.03.2026

Record is fixed today for report of I.O regarding seized Engine Van and further order.

Petitioner **Debdut Nandi** has prayed for return of the seized Engine Van bearing no. 1549228129, Model CHANGFA ZS1100BNM.

Perused the report submitted by the I.O in this connection dated 30.03.2026 wherein he has expressed his no objection if the said vehicle returned to its registered owner namely **Debdut Nandi**.

Accordingly, the I.O is directed to return the above stated seized Engine Van to the petitioner on condition of furnishing of zimmanama bond of **Rs. 46,000/-** with the following conditions:-

i. That the rightful owner of the said Engine Van shall not dispose of the said Engine Van in any manner whatsoever in course of pendency of the trial of this case and also during pendency of the period of appeal, if any.

ii. The rightful owner of the said Engine Van shall produce the said Engine Van before this Court as and when directed during the course of trial of this case, without fail.

iii. That the rightful owner of the said Engine Van shall not cause any change in the nature, character or ownership of the seized Engine Van in course of pendency of the trial of this case and also during pendency of the period of appeal, if any.

iv. The rightful owner of the said Engine Van shall take all necessary steps for preventing damage to the said Engine Van in course of pendency of the trial of this case and also during pendency of period of appeal, if any.

The Investigating Officer is further directed to take necessary photographs of the seized Engine Van from all possible angles and also videograph the same if necessary so that there is no impediment in the identification of the seized Engine Van even at a later stage.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to the I/C, Goaltore P.S for his information and necessary action.

G.R.O to do the needful.

Todate 21.05.2026 for appearance and supply of copy.

D/C by me

Sd/- A.D. Majumder,

ACJM-in-Charge,

Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur.

Sd/- A.D. Majumder,

ACJM-in-Charge,

Garhbeta, Paschim Medinipur.